

WORLD RALLYCROSS OF NORWAY - 17/18 JUNE 2023

FIA WORLD RX1E RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND TWO FIA EUROPEAN RX1 RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND THREE FIA EUROPEAN RX3 RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND THREE FIA EUROPEAN RX2E RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND ONE

DECISION No 21

Document No:	26		
From:	The Stewards	Date:	16/06/23
То:	The Team Manager	Time:	17:09

The Stewards, having received a report from the FIA Judge of Fact, regarding an incident between #88 Ole Henry STEINSHOLT and #5 Pablo SUÁREZ in the FIA European RX2e Rallycross Championship in H2 R2, having summoned and heard from the driver and team representative #88 Ole Henry STEINSHOLT the driver #5 Pablo SUÁREZ and team representative Janina Gonzalez along with Daniel Medino (Summons No 03), after having examined the video evidence, have considered the matter determine the following:

Driver and car No:	#88 Ole Henry STEINSHOLT
Competitor:	Ole Henry Steinsholt
Time (fact):	15:51
Session:	H2 R2
Fact:	Pushing and gaining a lasting advantage
Offence:	Breach of the rules as defined in article 12.2.1.j of the FIA International Sporting Code, and specifically in violation of Appendix L, Chapter V 2(b)
Decision:	Disqualification from the H2 R2 (FIA International Sporting Code 12.4.1.m)
Reason:	After having reviewed the MVRC evidence of the incident the stewards find that #88 missed his braking zone into T1 making hard contact and the car riding up the rear of #5. At the beginning of the hearing the driver of #88 admitted that he was wholly and predominantly at fault for the incident as he braked too late and moved to his right side and made contact with #5. The stewards thanked the driver for his honesty and his conduct during the hearing. The stewards for this incident impose a disqualification from the H2

Competitors are reminded that in accordance with Article 12.2.4 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Article 17.3 of the Sporting Regulations of FIA World/European Rallycross Championship the above penalty is not susceptible to appeal.

Cheryl LYNCH Chairperson of the Panel	Horst SEIDEL Steward		ristian SÆTERØY teward
Received by the Competitor:			
Signature:		Date:	Time: